

No. 24A904

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO
THE APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF INJUNCTION**

STACEY M. LEYTON
*Counsel of Record**
EILEEN B. GOLDSMITH
DANIELLE E. LEONARD
ROBIN S. THOLIN
JAMES BALTZER
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, #300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
sleyton@altshulerberzon.com

*Counsel for Respondents American Federation
of Government Employees, AFL-CIO, et al.*

April 3, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS ix

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background 2

 B. OPM’s Mass Termination of Probationary Federal Employees 4

 C. The Mass Terminations Cause Widespread Irreparable Injury 7

 D. Procedural Background..... 8

ARGUMENT 14

I. The Government Will Not Succeed in Overturning the Injunction..... 16

 A. There Is No Real Dispute that OPM Violated the Law..... 16

 B. The District Court Correctly Found Standing..... 17

 C. Respondents Are Not “Channeled” to Administrative Agencies..... 23

 D. The District Court Lawfully Restored the Status Quo..... 27

 E. The District Court Properly Rejected OPM’s Efforts to Paper
 Over Its Unlawful Terminations 32

II. The Government Does Not Establish Irreparable Injury..... 35

III. Equitable Factors All Weigh Against a Stay 40

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	25
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	16, 17, 33
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	31
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	24
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	31
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018).....	40
<i>Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System v. MCorp. Financial, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	26
<i>Bowers v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	26
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	30, 32
<i>Caplan v. Fellheimer Eichen Braverman & Kaskey</i> , 68 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1995)	37
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	34
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	28
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	24, 25

<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 546 U.S. 1301 (2005) (Ginsburg, J., in chambers).....	15
<i>Doe v. Horne</i> , 115 F.4th 1083 (9th Cir. 2024)	17
<i>Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Valcq</i> , 16 F.4th 508 (7th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	23
<i>Fed. Bureau of Investigation v. Fikre</i> , 601 U.S. 234 (2024).....	35
<i>Feds for Med. Freedom v. Biden</i> , 63 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	38
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	23, 24
<i>Garcia v. Lawn</i> , 805 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Griffin v. HM Florida-ORL, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1 (2023) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring in the denial of the application for stay)	27
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	29
<i>Harkrader v. Wadley</i> , 172 U.S. 148 (1898).....	31
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	19, 21

<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	29
<i>Heckler v. Redbud Hosp. Dist.</i> , 473 U.S. 1308 (1985) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers)	15, 39
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bd. Of Elections in City of New York</i> , 984 F.2d 35(2d Cir. 1993)	37
<i>I.N.S. v. Legalization Assistance Project</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993).....	39
<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	25
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	40
<i>Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....	27, 28
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	38
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024).....	22
<i>Nat’l Urb. League v. Ross</i> , 977 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2020).....	39
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	15, 35, 40
<i>United States ex rel. O’Keefe v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 132 F.3d 1252 (8th Cir.1998).....	27
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. On Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994).....	15
<i>Paroczay v. Hodges</i> , 219 F. Supp. 89 (D.D.C. 1963).....	31
<i>Pelicone v. Hodges</i> , 320 F.2d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	31

<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980) (Brennan, J. in chambers).....	15
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	26
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	30, 31, 39
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 584 U.S. 357 (2018).....	26
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 124 U.S. 200 (1888).....	31
<i>Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	38
<i>Severino v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	38
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 60 F.4th 1008 (6th Cir. 2023).....	28
<i>State of Maryland v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture et al.</i> , No. 25-1248 (4th Cir.)	14
<i>State of Maryland v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture et al.</i> , No. JKB-25-0748, 2025 WL 800216 (D. Md. March 13, 2025).....	14, 32, 36
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	17
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	18
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 1301 (2014) (Roberts, C.J. in chambers).....	15
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	23, 24

<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project (IRAP)</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017).....	38
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	25
<i>U.S. Department of Defense v. American Federation of Government Employees</i> , No. 65:25-cv-119 (W.D. Tex. filed March 27, 2025).....	27
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	38
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	34, 35
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Vitarelli v. Seaton</i> , 359 U.S. 535 (1959).....	31, 35
<i>Walton v. House of Representatives of Okl.</i> , 265 U.S. 487 (1924).....	31
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 586 U.S. 9 (2018).....	25
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021) (Roberts, C.J., dissenting).....	40
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	38

Federal Statutes**5 U.S.C.**

§§ 701-706	25
§ 702	25
§ 705	28, 29
§§ 1101-1105	2
§ 1103(a)(1)-(3)	2
§ 1103(b)	2, 25
§ 1105	2, 25
§ 2301(b)(6).....	3
§ 3101	3
§ 3502	3
§ 4304	2
§ 4305	2
§ 553(a)(2).....	25
§ 7103	4
§ 7103(a)(1).....	4
§ 7117(a)(1).....	4
§ 7118	4
§ 7123	4
§ 7134	25
§ 7514	2
§ 7701	4
§ 7703	4

10 U.S.C. § 113	3
-----------------------	---

38 U.S.C.

§ 303	3
§ 510	3

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 19	9, 10, 23
---	-----------

Regulations**5 C.F.R.**

§ 315.803	6
§ 315.804(a)	3
§ 351.402	3
§§ 351.801-803	3

President Donald J. Trump, Executive Order, Mar. 20, 2025, available at
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/2025/03/strengthening-the-suitability-and-fitness-of-the-federal-workforce/>..... 34

President Donald J. Trump, Executive Order, *Exclusions from Federal Labor-Management Relations Programs*, Feb. 19, 2025 27

Other Authorities

S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, *Supreme Court Practice* § 5.12(c)(3) (11th ed. 2019) 34
